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RE: GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT #21-0336 
RECALDE vs. CUNHA 

Dear Respondent and Disciplinary Counsel: 

Enclosed herewith is the decision of the reviewing committee 
of the Statewide Grievance Committee concerning the above 
referenced matter. In accordance with the Practice Book Sections 
2-35, 2-36 and 2-38(a), the Respondent may, within thirty (30) 
days of the date of this notice, submit to the Statewide Grievance 
Committee a request for review of the decision. 

A request for review must be sent to the Statewide Grievance 
Committee at the address listed above. 

Sincerely, 

;t/G{{· flv\(l~ 
Michael P. Bowler 

Encl. 
cc: Attorney J A. Rebollo 

Jennifer J. Recalde 



NOTICE REGARDING DECISION 
-PRESENTMENT-

GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT # f}/-OJo/.o 

THE ATTACHED DECISION IS PRESENTLY STAYED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PRACTICE BOOK §2-35. 

SECTION 2-35 STATES, IN PART, AS FOLLOWS: 

(i) ... Enforcement of the final decision ... shall be stayed for 
thirty days from the date of the issuance to the parties of the 
final decision. In the event the Respondent timely submits to . 
the statewide grievance committee a request for review of the 
final decision of the reviewing committee, such stay shall 
remain in full force and effect pursuant to Section 2-38(b). 

NOTE: THIS ST A Y TERMINATES UPON THE ISSUANCE OF 
A FINAL DECISION BY THE STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE 
COMMITTEE. 

DECISION DATE: 



STA TE WIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 

Jennifer J. Recalde 
Complainant 

vs. Grievance Complaint.#21-0336 

Nickola J. Cunha 
Respondent 

DECISION 

Pursuant to Practice Book §2-35, the undersigned, duly-appointed reviewing committee of 
the Statewide Grievance Committee, conducted a remote hearing in Hartford Virtual Courtroom 16 
on May 12, 2022. The hearing addressed the record of the complaint filed on August 18, 2021, and 
the probable cause determination filed by the New Haven Judicial District Grievance Pap.el for 
Geographical Area 7 and the towns ofBranford, East Haven, Guilford, Madison and North Branford 
on November 19, 2021, finding that there existed probable cause that the Respondent violated Rules 
1.1, 1.3, 1.4(a)(2), (3) and (4), 1.5(a), 1.15(e) and 8.1(2) of the Rules ofProfessional Conduct, and 
Practice Book § 2-3 2( a)( 1). The hearing also considered the additional allegation ofmisconduct filed 
by the Disciplinary Counsel on January 25, 2021, finding probable cause that the Respondent 
violated Rule 8.1(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Notice of the May 12, 2022 hearing was emailed to the Complainant, to the Respondent and 
to the Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel on Ml;lrch 31, 2022. Pursuant to Practice Book §2-
35( d), First Assistant Chief Disciplinary Counsel Leanne M. Larson pursued the matter before this 
reviewing committee. Neither the Complainant nor the Respondent appeared for the hearing. Five 
exhibits were admitted into evidence. 

This reviewing committee finds the following facts by clear and convincing evidence: 

The Complainant retained the Respondent on September 18, 2020 to represent her in a post-
. judgment custody matter. The Complainant and the Respondent signed a fee agreement on that date, 

and the Complainant provided the Respondent with a $5,000.00 retainer at that time. Over the next 
three months, the Complainant sent frequent text messages to the Respondent, seeking legal advice 
and asking that action be taken in the court matter. The Respondent failed to reply to many contact 
attempts by the Complainant, and failed to provide definitive legal advice. While the Respondent 
replied on occasion to the Complainant's texts, suggesting potential courses ofaction and promising 
to file various motions, the Respondent never provided any definitive guidance as to what actions 
should be taken. The Respondent never filed any motions with the court. 

In January of 2021, the Complainant retained successor counsel in the matter. Successor 
couns_~r quic~ly fiJed an emergency exp~~ 111otion for custody, which \Vas grantecl by the QQUrt on 
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February 3, 2021. Both the Complainant in a text, and successor counsel in an email, requested an . 
accounting of the Respondent's fee, but.no accounting was ever received from the Respondent. 

The Respondent did not file an answer to the grievance complaint. 

By letter dated December 28, 2021, the Disciplinary Counsel requested that the Respondent 
provide her with a copy of the Complainant's file and an itemization of her time. The Respondent 
did not comply with the request. 

The Respondent was disbarred by the court on January 25, 2022, in the matter ofAmbrose v. 
Ambrose, Docket Number FBT.:fA-19-608 8163-S (Moukawsher, J. ). 

In an email from the Respondent to the Disciplinary Counsel dated April 29, 2022, 
responding· to the Disciplinary Counsel's inquiry to the Respondent regarding proposed ·exhibits for 
the hearing in this matter, the Respondent wrote, inter alia, that she' would no longer "sit back and 
continue to allow you and your cohorts to harass me, intimidate me and shed me in poor light to the 
public, you are sadly mistaken ....You see for many years I've been collecting evidence against each 
of you and I've had enough....God willing your end along with the rest of the professionals that 
violate everyone's rights on a daily basis is creeping up on you... .I hope you have adequately 
informed [the Complainant] that this is a public matter and I will be allowed to use information 
gathered from her file. Not that I believe you care, but there are children in this.matter and maybe 
[the C9mplainant] cares." The Disciplinary Counsel asserted that this language violated Rules·8.4(2) 
and 8.4(4) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

This reviewing committee finds by clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent 
engaged.in unethical conduct in this matter. As an initial point, this reviewing committee notes that· 
we continue to have jurisdiction in this matter, despite the Respondent's disbarment, based on the 
holding in Statewide Grievance Committee v. Burton, 282 Conn. 1 (2007). 

In this matter, the Respondent was retained to assist the Complainant 'in a custody matter, but 
she failed to file any motions or take any action on the Complainant's behalf, displaying a lack.of 
competence and a lack o~ diligence, in violation of Rules 1.1 and 1.3, respectively, of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct. The Respondent failed to consult with the Complainant about the means by 
which her objectives were to be accomplished, failed to keep the Complainant reasonably informed, 
and failed to promptly comply with reasonable requests for information, in violation ofsubsections 
(2), (3) and (4) ofRule 1.4. Having taken no action of the CoJ?plainant's behalf, the Respondent's 
fee was unreasonable, in violation ofRule 1.5( a). The Respondent failed to provide an accounting of 
her fee, in violation ofRule 1.15( e) ofthe Rules ofProfessional Conduct.· The Respondent failed to 
answer the grievance complaint, in violation ofRule 8.1 (2) ofthe Rules ofProfessional Conduct and 
Practice Book §2-32(a)(l ). The Respondent failed to respond to a lawful request from a disciplinary 
authority, in violation of Rule 8.1(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

https://engaged.in
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Given the Respondent's misconduct, her disciplinary history, and her failure to cooperate in 
the disciplinary process, we direct the Disciplinary Counsel to bring a presentment against the 
Respondent in the Superior Court, for the imposition of whatever sanction the Court deems 
appropriate. 

As the presentment will be a trial de novo, we direct that the Disciplinary Counsel add an 
allegation that the Respondent engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice, in 
violation of Rule 8.4(4) of the Rules of Professional Conduct, based on the language of her email 
dated April 29, 2022. We do not find on the record before us, however, that this languagerises to 
the level of possible criminal conduct, and accordingly do not direct that a violation cifRule 8.4(2) 
be charged. 

·DECISION DATE: 
(8) 
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L~~a~L 2l~ ~ --
Ms. Laurie Anton 


